Docket No.: 19978-087842 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **EET** Patent and Trademark Office

06-26-2002

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

| Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 | K KAN RIIN KK KK | |
|---|---|--|
| <i>Tab settings</i> → → ▼ | 969 | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Palandaria Trademarks. | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc. | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc. Federal-Mogul Corporation | Name: TCI Automotive, L.L.C. | |
| | Internal Address: | |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| | Street Address: 3406 Democrat Road | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | | |
| ☐ Other | City: Memphis State: TN ZIP: 38118 | |
| Execution Date: April 20, 2001 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application | the execution date of the application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| | | |
| PCT/US01/00496 PCT/US01/01449 | | |
| PCT/US01/07582 | 1 9 2 10) | |
| | 9: 26 710N | |
| Additional numbers attac | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 | |
| Name: David J. Simonelli | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 | |
| Internal Address: Clark Hill PLC | ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account | |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 500 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 3500 | 8 8 | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| | <u>50-1759</u> 중 원 | |
| City: Detroit State: MI ZIP: 48226 | <u> </u> | |
| DO NOT | USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | ~ | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a the copy | |
| David J. Simonelli, (Reg. No. 36,680) | June 13, 2002 | |

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date

REEL: 013014 FRAME: 0439

ASSIGNMENT FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc. and Federal-Mogul Corporation, both Michigan corporations, having their principal office at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034 (hereinafter "FMWFMC") are the sole and exclusive owners, by assignment, of the following patents:

| Case No. | Country | • | Serial No. | Filed |
|-----------------|---------|---|----------------|------------------|
| Performance-200 | PCT | | PCT/US01/00496 | January 8, 2001 |
| Performance-201 | PCT | | PCT/US01/01449 | January 16, 2001 |
| Performance-202 | PCT | | PCT/US01/07582 | March 9, 2001 |

WHEREAS, TCI Automotive, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability corporation, having its principal office at 3406 Democrat Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38118 (hereinafter "TCI"), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said patent applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective April 20, 2001, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) in-hand paid to it by TCI, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FMWFMC has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to TCI, the inventions and patents aforesaid, and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by TCI for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by FMWFMC, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

FMWFMC hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interests herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

| · | |
|---|--|
| | FEDERAC-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC. |
| Dated: April <u>20</u> , 2001 | By Www.Sullander David M. Sherbin, Secretary |
| | FEDERAL-MOGUL CORPORATION |
| Dated: April <u>20</u> , 2001 | By David M. Sherdin, Secretary |
| Subscribed and sworn to before | Accepted by: |
| me, a Notary Public in Chellaras County, Michigan, this day of April, 2001. | TCI AUTOMOTIVE, L.L.C. |
| Delen Kerbell | By Title: |
| No Wotary Publicand County, Michiga | Name: |
| My Commission Exp: Sept. 14, 2001 | |

RECORDED: 06/21/2002

PATENT REEL: 013014 FRAME: 0440